

2d Civil No. B 073686

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

DIOMEDES COLOME,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

vs.

STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles
Honorable Ernest George Williams, Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

PATTERSON, RITNER, LOCKWOOD, ZANGHI
& GARTNER

ROBERT R. SCHOLL, Bar No. 101333
3680 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 900
Los Angeles, California 90010-2516
213/487-6240

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND

MARTIN STEIN, Bar No. 38900
ROXANNE HUDDLESTON, Bar No. 135536
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215
310/859-7811

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
KIMBERLY KELLY, M.D. and ARMANDO
MORALES, D.S.W.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION	2
I. BOTH JUDGMENTS SHOULD BE REVERSED WITH DIRECTIONS TO ENTER JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DR. KELLY AND DR. MORALES BECAUSE THEY ARE IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY.	2
A. Dr. Kelly And Dr. Morales Cannot Be Held Liable For Breach Of A Mandatory Statutory Duty Based On Business And Professions Code Section 18711.	3
1. The jury found that Dr. Morales was not an employee of the Commission and thus there is no theory under which he could be found to have owed a duty pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 18711 and neither agency nor contract law provide a basis upon which a duty on the part of Dr. Kelly can be found.	3
2. Even if the statute had imposed a duty on Dr. Kelly or Dr. Morales, the statute was not meant to protect against the type of harm inflicted in this case.	7
3. Assuming the statute established a duty and that the duty was breached, there was no evidence to establish that the breach was a proximate cause of the injury.	9
B. Dr. Kelly and Dr. Morales Are Immune From Liability Under Government Code Section 855.6.	10
II. MONTOYA'S JUDGMENT CANNOT BE AFFIRMED ON THE ALTERNATIVE THEORY OF INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE ECONOMIC ADVANTAGE BECAUSE DR. KELLY AND DR. MORALES OWED MONTOYA NO DUTY.	12

III.	ALTERNATIVELY, BOTH JUDGMENTS SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE CAUSE REMANDED FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE OF JURY INSTRUCTION ERROR.	15
A.	The Trial Court Prejudicially Erred In Refusing To Instruct On The Medical Standard Of Care That Governed Dr. Kelly's And Dr. Morales's Conduct, Thereby Tainting The Breach Of Mandatory Statutory Duty Theory With Error.	15
B.	The Trial Court Prejudicially Erred In Instructing The Jury Regarding What Constitutes Negligent Hiring And Supervision; Thus, The Judgment Cannot Be Affirmed On That Alternative Theory.	18
IV.	MOST, IF NOT ALL, OF THE DAMAGES ARE UNRECOVERABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW OR ARE EXCESSIVE.	20
A.	Under <i>Youst v. Longo</i> , Damages Based On The Outcome Of A Sporting Event Are Not Recoverable.	21
B.	Alternatively, All Damages Apart From Those Related To The Stroh's Tournament Must Be Stricken Because, As A Matter Of Law, It Was Not Foreseeable That Colome Would Injure His Own Hand If The Neurological Examination Were Negligently Performed.	24
C.	The Noneconomic Damages Must Be Stricken Entirely or Reduced.	26
1.	Colome's theory at trial was that he was entitled to recover noneconomic damages based on purely financial injury and those damages must be stricken because the law does not permit recovery of such damages.	26
2.	If the noneconomic damages were recoverable, they nevertheless were excessive.	28
D.	If Any Noneconomic Damages Remain, They Must Be Reduced To \$250,000.	29
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
Agarwal v. Johnson (1979) 25 Cal.3d 932	27
Alder v. Drudis (1947) 30 Cal.2d 372	22
American Home Ins. Co. v. Travelers Indemnity Co. (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 951	6
Banco Do Brasil, S.A. v. Latian, Inc. (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 973	9
Bayuk v. Edson (1965) 236 Cal.App.2d 309	6
Bigbee v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. (1983) 34 Cal.3d 49	25
Brenneman v. State of California (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 812	6
Bromme v. Pavitt (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1487	9
Caldwell v. Montoya (1995) 10 Cal.4th 972	28
Central Pathology Service Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Superior Court (1992) 3 Cal.4th 181	15, 16, 29
Crestwood Lumber Co. v. Citizens Sav. and Loan Assn. (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 819	7
Darmour Prod. Corp. v. H. M. Baruch Corp. (1933) 135 Cal.App. 351	22
Devin v. United Services Auto Assn. (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1149	26

Elson v. Public Utilities Commission (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 577	12
Evan F. v. Hughson United Methodist Church (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 828	18
Flowers v. Torrance Memorial Hospital Medical Center (1994) 8 Cal.4th 992	16, 17
Fredette v. City of Long Beach (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 122	7
Hudson v. Nixon (1962) 57 Cal.2d 482	5
I.J. Weinrot & Son, Inc. v. Jackson (1985) 40 Cal.3d 327	22
Kravitz v. State (1970) 8 Cal.App.3d 301	11
Las Palmas Associates v. Las Palmas Center Associates (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1220	28
Lemat Corp. v. Barry (1969) 275 Cal.App.2d 671	22
Little v. Stuyvesant Life Ins. Co. (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 451	28
MacDonald v. State of California (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 319	6
Mitchell v. Gonzales (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1041	9
Morris v. County of Marin (1977) 18 Cal.3d 901	12
Mouchette v. Board of Education (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 303	28
Nunneley v. Edgar Hotel (1950) 36 Cal.2d 493	7
Nussbaum v. Weeks (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1589	19

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Zuckerman (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1113	23
Peter W. v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist. (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 814	7
Rettner v. Shepherd (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 943	23
Scott v. County of Los Angeles (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 125	19
Smith v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles (1969) 1 Cal.App.3d 499	23
Smith v. Superior Court (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1033	26
Soule v. General Motors Corp. (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	17
Virginia G. v. ABC Unified School Dist. (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1848	18
Watson v. Aced (1957) 156 Cal.App.2d 87	6
West v. State of California (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 753	12
Young v. City of Inglewood (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 437	12
Youst v. Longo (1987) 43 Cal.3d 64	21, 22, 23
Zolin v. Superior Court (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1157	6

Statutes

Business and Professions Code section 18711	2-4, 7, 8, 13, 14, 18
Business and Professions Code section 18711, subdivision (a)	5-8, 11
Business and Professions Code section 18711, subdivision (b)	4, 5, 11

Civil Code section 2343	5
Government Code section section 810.6	6
Government Code section 815.6	3, 6, 7
Government Code section 818.4	2
Government Code section 818.8	2
Government Code section 820.6	2
Government Code section 821.2	2
Government Code section 822.2	2
Government Code section 855.6	10, 11, 12

Other Authority

Cal. Law Revision Com. com., West Ann. Gov. Code, §855.6	11
